

No. 17-494

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Dakota

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
AND FEDERATION OF TAX ADMINISTRATORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Gregory S. Matson
Multistate Tax Commission
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 425
Washington, D.C. 20001

Helen Hecht
Counsel of Record
Lila Disque
Bruce Fort
Richard Cram
Counsel

Gale Garriott
Federation of Tax Adminis-
trators
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 348
Washington, D.C. 20001

Multistate Tax Commission
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 425
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 650-0300
hhecht@mtc.gov

March 5, 2018

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Fundamental dormant commerce clause doctrines evolve when necessary; so too should a test meant to serve those doctrines.5

 A. Under the modern dormant commerce clause doctrine, the role of the physical presence nexus standard in *Quill* is to serve as a test for undue burdens..... 5

 B. As a bright-line test for undue burdens, sales volume thresholds are much more workable than physical presence..... 7

 II. Physical presence, as a test for sales and use tax nexus, not only produces irrational results, but is increasingly incapable of providing a predictable bright line..... 12

 III. Collateral concerns do not justify retaining physical presence as a nexus standard..... 16

A. The reliance interests of sellers need not be disturbed if the Court determines that the physical presence test has become unworkable as a test for undue burdens. 16

B. This Court cannot justify retaining a dormant commerce clause standard that unreasonably restricts state authority because Congress may have unexpressed intent regarding that standard..... 19

C. Revision of the sales tax nexus standard can be accomplished without the states imposing undue burdens, nor do they have any interest in imposing such burdens on interstate commerce..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A&F Trademark, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 605 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004)	7
<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	17
<i>In re Appeal of Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc.</i> , 920 P.2d 947 (Kan. 1996)	12
<i>Bloomington’s By Mail, Ltd. v. Commonwealth</i> , <i>Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 567 A.2d 773 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1989)	13
<i>Borders Online, LLC v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 129 Cal.App.4th 1179 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	13
<i>Brown v. State of Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. 419 (1827)	5
<i>Capital One Bank v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 899 N.E.2d 76 (Mass. 2009)	7
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946)	22
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	3, 5, 18, 20

<i>Couchot v. State Lottery Comm'n</i> , 659 N.E.2d 1225 (Ohio 1996).....	6
<i>Crutchfield Corp. v. Testa</i> , 88 N.E.3d 900 (Ohio 2016)	7, 21
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>ETC Mktg., Ltd. v. Harris Cty. Appraisal Dist.</i> , 528 S.W.3d 70 (Tex. 2017)	7
<i>General Motors Corp. v. City of Seattle</i> , 25 P.3d 1022 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001).....	7
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. South Carolina Tax Comm'n</i> , 437 S.E.2d 13 (S.C. 1993)	6
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	16
<i>In re InterCard, Inc.</i> , 14 P.3d 1111 (Kan. 2000).....	12
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	16
<i>KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 792 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2010)	7
<i>Kmart Corp. v. Taxation & Revenue Dep't</i> , 131 P.3d 22 (N.M. 2005)	7

<i>Lamtec Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 246 P.3d 788 (Wash. 2011)	7
<i>Lanco, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 908 A.2d 176 (N.J. 2006)	7
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue of State of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Geographic Society v. California Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977).....	8
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	20
<i>New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Dep't v. Barnesandnoble.com LLC</i> , 303 P.3d 824 (N.M. 2013)	13
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	3, 23
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	5
<i>Orvis Co. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 654 N.E.2d 954 (N.Y. 1995)	12

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	17, 18
<i>Pledger v. Troll Books, Inc.</i> , 871 S.W.2d 389 (Ark. 1994).....	13
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. Farr</i> , 373 S.W.3d 558 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2012).....	12
<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 255 Cal. Rptr. 77 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989).....	12
<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. State, Dep't of Treasury, Revenue Div.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 692 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	13
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960).....	7
<i>SFA Folio Collections, Inc. v. Bannon</i> , 585 A.2d 666 (Conn. 1991).....	13
<i>SFA Folio Collections, Inc. v. Tracy</i> , 652 N.E.2d 693 (Ohio 1995).....	13
<i>Spector Motor Service v. O'Connor</i> , 340 U.S. 602 (1951).....	5

Tax Comm'r v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.,
640 S.E.2d 226 (W. Va. 2007) 7

U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n,
434 U.S. 452 (1978)..... 3

Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue,
303 U.S. 250 (1938)..... 8

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 151 22

Other Authorities

Bloomberg BNA 2017 Survey of State Tax
Departments, Special Multistate Tax Report, Vol.
24, No. 4, Bureau of Nat'l Affairs, Inc..... 13, 14, 15

Edward A. Zelinsky, *The Political Argument for
Overruling Quill*, 82 Brook. L. Rev. 1177 (2017),
[https://brooklynworks.brooklaw.edu/cgi/viewcon
t.cgi?referer=&httpsredir=1&article=1551&context
=blr](https://brooklynworks.brooklaw.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?referer=&httpsredir=1&article=1551&context=blr) 24

Federation of Tax Administrators Resolution 2017-1:
Remote Seller Collection Authority,
[https://www.taxadmin.org/assets/docs/AssocDocs/2
017-1.pdf](https://www.taxadmin.org/assets/docs/AssocDocs/2017-1.pdf)..... 25

Multistate Tax Compact,
<http://www.mtc.gov/getattachment/The-Commission/Multistate-Tax-Compact/Original-Model-Multistate-Tax-Compact.pdf.aspx> 2
